Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



## HAICHANG OCEAN PARK HOLDINGS LTD.

# 海昌海洋公園控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 2255)

### NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting ("**EGM**") of the Haichang Ocean Park Holdings Ltd. (the "**Company**") will be held at Large Meeting Room, 31st Floor, Building A, Foreshore Beach World Trade Centre Phase 1, No. 4, Lane 255, Dongyu Road, Pudong New District, Shanghai, the PRC on Tuesday, 8 November 2022 at 3 p.m. for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modification, the following resolution as ordinary resolution of the Company:

#### ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon (i) the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subdivided Shares (as defined below) and (ii) the compliance with all relevant procedures and requirements under the laws of the Cayman Islands (where applicable) and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited to effect the Share Subdivision (as defined below), each of the issued and unissued ordinary shares of par value of US\$0.0001 each of the Company be and is hereby subdivided into two (2) ordinary shares of par value of US\$0.00005 each of the Company (the "Subdivided Shares"), with effect from the second business day immediately following the date on which this resolution is passed, being a day on which The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited is open for business of dealing in securities (the "Share Subdivision"), and that any director of the Company (the "Director") be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to execute all such documents, instruments and agreements and to do all such acts or things deemed by the Director in his/her absolute discretion to be incidental to, ancillary to or in connection with the matters contemplated in and/or for implementation of the Share Subdivision including but not limited to, cancelling any existing share certificates and issuing new share certificates in respect of the Subdivided Shares to holders of the existing shares of the Company pursuant to the Share Subdivision."

By order of the Board of
Haichang Ocean Park Holdings Limited
Qu Naijie

Chairman, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Shanghai, the People's Republic of China, 21 October 2022

#### Notes:

- In order to determine the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 3 November 2022 to Tuesday, 8 November 2022, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all transfers of Shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 2 November 2022.
- 2. Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint another person as his/her proxy to attend and vote on his/her behalf. A shareholder of the Company who is the holder of two or more Shares may appoint more than one proxy to attend on the same occasion. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 3. Where there are joint registered holders of any Shares, any one of such persons may vote at any meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such Shares as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present being the most, or, as the case may be, the more senior shall alone be entitled to vote in respect of the relevant joint holding and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by reference to the order in which the names of the joint holders stand in the register in respect of the relevant joint holding.
- 4. In order to be valid, a form of proxy in the prescribed form together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, must be lodged with the branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting (or any adjournment thereof).
- 5. Resolution set out in this notice shall be decided by poll.

As at the date of this Notice of the EGM, the executive Directors are Mr. Qu Naijie, Mr. Qu Cheng and Mr. Zhang Jianbin; the non-executive Directors are Mr. Wang Xuguang, Mr. Li Hao and Mr. Yuan Bing; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Chen Guohui, Mr. Wang Jun and Ms. Zhang Meng.